
 

 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 21 February 2022 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

daphne.courtenage@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887476  

 

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 16 November 2021. 
 

 

4.   Annual Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2022/23 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

6.   Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 

(Pages 23 - 40) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

7.   Status of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts Audit 
 

 

 Presentation by Deloitte. 
 

 

8.   Periodic Private Discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, Members of the 
Committee will be given the opportunity to have their private periodic 
discussion with the Chief Internal Officer, as provided for in the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 

 

9.   Time and date of next meeting 
 

 

 6pm on Tuesday 14 June 2022. 
 

 

 



 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
16 November 2021 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, Cartridge, E Ellison, Longton, Minto, Moon, Stirzaker, 
L Walmsley, Fairbanks and George 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors A Turner, R Amos and Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
 Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support, 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
Maria Blundy, Head of Built Environment 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor Deloitte 
Stuart Kenny, External Auditor Deloitte 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
28 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

29 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 28 
September 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

30 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Legal Services Manager submitted a report that reviewed the authority’s 
use of RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) since it was the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

last considered at the Audit Committee November 2020.  
 
The Head of Governance and Business Support introduced the report. She 
explained to members that the last inspection had occurred in 2019, and 
since then only minor amendments on the social media policy had been 
made. The next inspection was due in 2022 with notice expected to be given 
on whether this would be a face-to-face inspection.  
 
The Head of Governance and Business Support informed members that there 
had been no authorisations to undertake surveillance under RIPA since 2012. 
Following the senior management restructure in December 2019, the 
Corporate Director Resources now requires RIPA training. The Head of Legal 
Services would arrange training in early 2022 prior to the inspection. 
Refresher training wou be provided for all other authorising officers. 
 
The report was noted by the Committee. 
 

31 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which reviewed the progress in relation to the 2021/22 Audit Plan,  Risk 
Management and considered the progress against the action plan resulting 
from the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report, stating that this was the 
six monthly update, and was her first update to the committee in her new role 
as Chief Internal Auditor.  
 
She updated members that following a restructure, they had been able to take 
on an extra member of staff, the Audit, Risk and Performance Lead.  The 
additional resource means that all audit work would now be completed in-
house. She notified the committee of the revised audit opinions and that all 
new audit work would now be completed using this new opinion format.  
 
She also pointed members to pages 16-24 which indicated all ongoing and 
completed work, and focused on the follow up review from building 
maintenance, which had been given the opinion of ‘fair’. She invited Maria 
Blundy, the Head of Built Environment, to speak about this. 
 
Ms Blundy explained to members that all reports on asbestos from LCC had 
been received and were being distributed to all sites to familiarise staff on the 
management and monitoring of any asbestos that may be present. In regards 
to the legionella risk assessments, Ms Blundy updated members that they 
had now received 32 risk assessment reports instead of 7 as stated in the 
report pack, and were awaiting another 28 reports. She also explained to 
members that they had yet to appoint a Compliance Surveyor, and instead 
were looking at adjusting current roles to include the statutory requirements.  
She assured members that all works had been carried out, and were merely 
waiting on paperwo
[...]
earning Pool’, an online training portal for staff had now been 
launched and included modules for data protection and information security. It 
was hoped that these would be rolled out as mandatory courses for all staff in 
the New Year.  
 
Members asked questions on: 

 The link between data breaches and hybrid workers 

 Data storage 

 Updated training for elected members 
 
Following discussion, the members approved the amended Data Protection 
Policy and Procedures report. 
 

35 Annual Review of the Audit's Committee's Performance  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report on the annual review of 
the Audit Committee’s performance, considering CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of 
Good Practice contained within the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018’ and to identify 
actions necessary to ensure that the Audit Committee met best practice 
guidance. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She indicated to members 
the checklist included in the report had been completed by herself and 
reviewed by the Corporate Director Resources. No gaps had been identified, 
however she opened the floor to members asking them to contribute to its 
completion with the objective being to identify any gaps in knowledge or 
training.  
 

Page 6



 

Members asked questions on: 

 The selection of independent members 

 How the checklist is measured and who holds the committee to 
account 

 Gaps in data protection  knowledge and a request for further training 
for members 

 The size of the committee 
 
The Chairman commended the committee on their performance given the 
volume and the variety of reports that they are asked to deal with. 
 
The report was noted by the committee with some suggestions for future 
improvement. 
 

36 National Fraud Initiative - Data Matching Exercise Year 2020/21  
 
The Audit, Risk and Performance Lead introduced herself to the committee 
and presented the report on the 2020/21 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Data 
Matching Exercise, identifying how the council had contributed in the 
detection and prevention of fraud. She explained to members that the last 
time this report had been presented to the committee was in 2017. 
 
She explained that there was usually a two yearly exercise, however due to 
the pandemic and limited resources, the 2018/19 report had not been 
produced. Therefore in the report there were three data sets: the annual 
council tax SPD exercise; the two yearly national exercise; and a Government 
Covid-19 Business grants exercise which was new for 2020 / 21. Work was 
still ongoing to review matches from these exercises. Given the SPD exercise 
provided the greatest opportunity to identify and recover errors and 
overpayments, it had been agreed that additional resources would be 
provided to look into the results of the forthcoming exercise (2021 / 22). 
 
Members asked questions on: 

 The errors found and money recovered 

 The procedure for supplying information to the NFI 

 Support for those accidentally identified  

 A specific business grant payment which had been duplicated 
 
The report was noted by the committee. 
 

37 Annual Review of the Council's Risk Management Policy  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report on the annual review of 
the Council’s Risk Management Policy. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She explained that since 
the last review of this policy in June 2020, the council had purchased Risk 
Management Software System (GRACE) which would be used to record the 
council’s strategic, operational and ICT risks, replacing the spreadsheets 
previously used. The policy had therefore been refreshed to reflect the use of 
this system, which included a new scoring matrix found at Appendix B of the 

Page 7



 

policy. She advised the committee that work would continue over the next 12 
months to populate the GRACE system with all the risks identified and train all 
risk owners on the use of the system, enabling them to monitor and update 
their risks and action plans.  
 
The Audit and Risk Team would continue to oversee the admin of the system 
and copies of the registers would be published on the HUB. 
 
Following discussion, the committee approved the refreshed Risk 
Management Policy. 
 

38 Any Other Business  
 
The Corporate Director Resources updated members on items that had come 
to the previous meeting in September. The Post-Audit accounts had not been 
signed off as expected owing to resourcing issues with the External Auditors. 
She explained to members that this was not an isolated issue, and that only 
9% of all councils nationally had had their accounts signed off by the end of 
September. With the delay from the External Auditors, a more realistic sign off 
would be in January. 
 
Paul Hewitson, the external auditor from Deloitte, explained to members that 
there had been a lack of progress since the September meeting of the 
committee. They had been unable to mobilise resources to finish the audit, 
but were currently mobilising all available and trained resources on a high 
priority basis. He emphasised to members that he had no major concerns, 
more that the work just needed to be finished. He would be sharing a 
schedule of the work with the Corporate Director Resources in the New Year, 
and could not offer anything more but an apology to the committee.  
 
In response to members, Mr Hewitson explained that no work would have to 
be redone based on current reviews; that there would be no financial 
penalties for the delay and since this was a national problem that there was 
unlikely to be any reputational repercussions to this. 
 

39 Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be Tuesday 01 March 2022 
at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

The meeting started at 6.04 pm and finished at 7.56 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23 November 2021 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 1 March 2022  

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 

in accordance with best practice guidance.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The annual review of the Audit Committee terms of reference. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee considers the previously agreed terms of 
reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that they accurately reflect the 
role of the committee. 
 

 3.2 That the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their 
overall purpose being to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance process. 
 

 4.2 CIPFA’s practical guidance for Audit Committees (Audit Committees 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police) provides local 
authorities with a suggested terms of reference setting out the purpose and 
the core functions required. The terms of reference state that ‘The purpose 
of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes’. By overseeing internal and 
external audit it makes an important contribution to ensuring that effective 
assurance arrangements are in place. The guidance also states that a 
review of the Audit Committees’ terms of reference be completed annually.  
 

   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



5.  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

Since its last review in March 2021, other than a minor change to th
[...]
e audit committee is a key component of Wyre Council’s corporate governance. It 
provides an independent high-level focus on the audit, assurance and reporting 
arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  

 
The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control environment. It provides independent review of the authority’s 
governance, risk management and control frameworks and oversees the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees internal and external audit, 
helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance arrangements are in place.   
 

7.02 Core Functions 
 
The Council will appoint an Audit Committee independent from both the Executive and 
the Overview and Scrutiny function and it will have the following core functions: 
 
Governance, Risk and Control 

 To review the council’s corporate governance arrangements against the good 
governance framework, including the ethical framework and consider the local 
code of governance. 

 To review the annual governance statement and consider whether it properly 
reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances, taking into account the 
Head of Internal Audit’s annual audit opinion.  

 To consider the reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the 
implementation of agreed actions.  

 To consider the council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review 
assurances and assessment on the effectiveness of these arrangements.  

 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the 
council and monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the 
committee.  

 To monitor counter-fraud, actions and resources and review the assessment of 
fraud risks and potential harm to the council from fraud and corruption.  

 To review the governance and assurance arrangements for significa
[...]


 

 

Page 14



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 1 March 2022  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND AUDIT PLAN PRIORITIES 2022/23 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for the 

2022/23 financial year. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 An approved Internal Audit Strategy that sets out how the Internal Audit 
Team will implement the Audit Plan Priorities which is designed to take 
account of the characteristics and relative risks of the council’s activities.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit 
Priorities attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
   

4. 
 

Background 
 

 4.1 Internal audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes.  
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that 
“The Chief Audit Executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the 
priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s 
goals.” The standards also specify that “The risk-based plan must take into 
account the requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the 
assurance framework. It must be incorporated or be linked to a strategic or 
high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the internal audit charter and how it links to 
the organisational objectives and priorities.” 
 
In accordance with the standards an Internal Audit Strategy has been 
developed and approved by the Audit Committee and is incorporated into 
the risk-based 2022/23 Audit Plan Priorities. Both documents are attached.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 

To enable Internal Audit to be flexible and responsive to emerging risks 
across the organisation, quarterly audit planning instead of the production of 
an annual plan at the beginning of the year will continue during 2022/23. 
The plan attached at Appendix 2 is split into two main sections, the first 
section details audit work that will need to take priority in quarter one (April - 
June 2022). The second section documents potential forthcoming priorities 
for quarter’s two to four. However, at the time of publication, Internal Audit 
were still in the process of completing the annual risk workshops, collating 
the service assurance mapping statements and working with the Head of 
Finance to document Key Financial System control matrices for the council’s 
key financial systems. The plan will be reviewed on a quarterly basis and 
audits will be added and removed according to risk.  
 
The plan for 2022/23 will be completed solely in house with no external 
support. However, the ICT support framework managed by Lancashire 
County Council is still available should additional expertise be required in this 
area.   
 
The overall planning for 2022/23 is based on an estimated available 
resource of 440 days, this being delivered by the two in-house auditors.  
Assurances sought from the service assurance mapping statements and the 
strategic / operational risk registers will allow confidence to be obtained that 
audit coverage is still sufficient to be able to deliver an overall opinion at the 
year end.  
 

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for 2022/23 is attached 
at Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
The Audit Plan Priorities for 2022/23 are expected to be delivered 
within the timescales and previously agreed staffing budget.  

Legal This will en
[...]
scheme, Household support fund.  
 

Feb-22 RB Service plans  

Follow-up work In line with the Audit Charter, a follow-up 
review will be carried out to ensure all audits 
receiving a ‘Limited’ or ‘Minimal’ assurance 
opinion have implemented the required 
actions in order to raise the assurance 
opinion to an acceptable level. 
 

Feb-22 M Mandatory  

Assurance mapping exercise To assist with the development of the audit 
plan for 2023/24 and ensure resources are 
maximised, assurance mapping will be 
completed with each council service to 
identify where other sources of assurance 
are being received and expose areas where 
audit assurance may be required. 
 

Feb-22 M Compliance with CIPFA's Delivering 
Good Governance Framework / Local 
Government Application Note and the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  

R =  Referral  
KFS = Key Financial System 
M = Mandatory 
RB = Risk Based 
S = Support work 
  
  

 
 

P
age 22



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 1 March 2022  

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 

Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the associated Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk man
[...]
 Shall not accept anything that may impair or be presumed to impair their 
professional judgement; and 

 Shall disclose all material facts known to them that, if not disclosed, may 
distort the reporting of activities under review. 
 

3. Confidentiality 
 
Internal Auditors respect the value and ownership of information they receive 
and do not disclose information without appropriate authority unless there is a 
legal or professional obligation to do so.   
 
Internal Auditors: 

 Shall be prudent in the use and protection of information acquired in the 
course of their duties; and 

 Shall not use information for any personal gain or in any manner that would be 
contrary to the law or detrimental to the legitimate and ethical objectives of the 
organisation. 
 

Page 38



4. Competency 
 
Internal Auditors apply the knowledge, skills and experience needed in the 
performance of internal auditing services.    
 
Internal Auditors: 

 Shall engage only in those services for which they have the necessary 
knowledge, skills and experience; 

 Shall perform internal auditing services in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards; and 

 Shall continually improve their proficiency and effectiveness and quality of 
their services.  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference
	5 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2022/23
	6 Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
1 March 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, A Turner, E Ellison, Longton, Minto, Moon, Stirzaker, 
L Walmsley and Leech 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos and Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Failure to attend: 
Councillors Fairbanks and George 
 
Officers present: 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer)  
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte) 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
40 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

41 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit committee held on the 16 November 
2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

42 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report, to support members in 
their periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 



 

in accordance with best practice guidance. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager, Karen McKellan, introduced the report. She 
indicated to members the points of reference on page 12 of the agenda pack, 
which would set out the core purpose and functions of the committee which 
was to provide an independent review of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and control framework. The committee also oversaw financial 
reporting and annual governance processes and the provision of internal and 
external audit services to ensure there was effective assurance arrangements 
in place.  
 
She stated that there were some minor changes from the previous review, 
mainly concerning titles, including that of the Data Protection Officer, Joanne 
Billington, to reflect her new title as Head of Governance and Business 
Support. 
 
She also mentioned that the responsibility for cybersecurity had been added 
to the committee’s core functions, as it was intrinsically linked to the risk 
management processes and data protection. She told the committee they 
would receive regular reports and updates in the future, however it had not 
yet been decided what format these reports and updates would take. 
 
The committee considered the previously agreed terms of reference and 
agreed that they accurately reflected the role of the committee, and agreed 
the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

43 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2022/23  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report for the committee to 
review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for the 2022/23 
financial year. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She explained that the 
Internal Audit Strategy could be found on page 18 of the agenda pack, and 
would help them to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the Council’s Internal Audit Charter. The strategy set out how the Internal 
Audit Service would be developed and delivered and also contained the 
strategic aims and objectives and outlined the Council’s responsibility for the 
identification of key risks. The Annual Audit Plan was linked to this, which had 
been pulled together from the strategic and operational workshops and 
detailed the work that internal audit would provide during the year and provide 
assurances in the areas were key risks were being identified.  
 
As with last year, she explained that they were continuing with a quarterly 
planning approach, as opposed to the annual plan from previous years.  
 
The Audit and Risk Manager went through the priorities for quarter 1 and the 
future priorities for quarters 2 to 4. She explained that they were still in the 
process of finalising their annual risk workshops, assurance mapping 
statements and their key financial system control matrices; therefore they 
would need to review the plan following completion of these and audits would 



 

be added or removed dependent on the level of risk identified. 
 
She explained to members that the 2022/23 audit plan would be completed 
solely in-house as they now had additional resources of the Audit, Risk and 
Performance Lead officer, Dawn Allen. However, they could also receive 
support from the ICT Support Framework, provided for by Lancashire County 
Council if required. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager was confident that they would be able to give an 
annual audit opinion by the end of the year.  
 
The committee approved the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Priorities 
2022/23. 
 

44 Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report detailing the agreement 
of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk Management Section, 
ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the associated Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Local Government Application Note. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She explained that the 
Charter set out the purpose of Internal Audit and the level of authority within 
the Council and its overall responsibilities. It also included the Code of Ethics, 
relating to the conduct of the Internal Audit team. 
 
She brought the committee’s attention to the changes being made this year, 
including the change in title of the Head of Governance to include her 
responsibility as Head of Governance and Business Support, as well as the 
role of Chief Internal Auditor being passed on to the Audit and Risk Manager, 
as well as other minor changes to wording. 
 
Councillor Moon asked what risks the Audit team had identified with the rising 
costs of living and what actions they had considered to mitigate this. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources explained that the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) was set out to include a five-year forecast, into which underlying 
assumptions were built in. The council was already experiencing the effects of 
the rise in cost of living, and that they would see a worsening position relating 
to inflation in October 2022 when the MTFP  was next presented to Cabinet. 
However, the Finance Team were alert to these potentials, and they had been 
picked up on strategic risk registers. She told members that they were 
watching the situation and were cautious of making difficult decisions too 
early, and were hopeful for a multi-year settlement in December which would 
aid medium term financial planning.  
 
Councillor A Turner asked about whether adaptations had been made to risk 
management with more staff working from home.  
 
The Corporate Director Resources explained that during the pandemic, the 



 

hybrid-working approach had been largely imposed on the council but had 
been taken on board quickly. She explained that the council was still adapting 
to and learning the best way to approach hybrid working going forward. No 
changes had been made so far to terms and conditions but conversations 
were happening with staff to figure out the appropriate approach and balance 
with service delivery being the priority. Changes would need to be made 
regarding insurance and equipment needed to work from home, but that this 
was a continuing discussion.  
 
Councillor Longton asked how risk assessments and the Audit Plan reflected 
the risks associated with the new Local Plan and gave examples of the risks 
he felt would fall on the council. 
 
The Audit and Risk Manager explained that during the operational risk 
workshops, the Head of Planning Services would identify any risks that were 
relevant to his service. He had not identified any severe risks in regard to the 
Local Plan, but she would seek clarification.  The Corporate Director 
Resources also explained to members that the full review of the Local Plan 
had only just opened and so that was the most likely reason why any risks 
had yet to be identified. She also went on to explain that historically the risks 
identified had tended to be around the cost of the plan, delays and the 
potential for not meeting deadlines and problems at the Inspector’s 
examination stage rather than those mentioned by the councillor.  
 
The committee approved the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics.  
 

45 Status of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts Audit  
 
Paul Hewitson, the external auditor from Deloitte, gave a verbal update to the 
committee on the status of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts Audit.  
 
He explained to members that his team, working with the Financial Services 
team, had hoped to have the statement of accounts completed by now, but 
unfortunately this was not the case. He assured members that they had not 
come across anything that was worrying and that the review were almost 
complete. His intention was for the work to conclude before the end of April, 
with the potential for an informal meeting with the Chair to discuss the findings 
once this target had been met. 
 
The Chair asked Mr Hewitson what the main reason was for this extended 
delay. He responded that there was a chronic lack of skilled auditors in the 
sector, with the particular skills for local authority audit being in short supply, 
but that most local authorities were facing similar issues.  
 
He told members that their plan was to get out of 2022 with a clean slate, with 
the hope that they would not experience the same delays with the 2021/22 
statement of accounts. They were recruiting heavily, hoping to gain more 
resources over the summer. In response to a question from Councillor Moon, 
Mr Hewitson explained that there was a culture issue within the sector against 
local authority audit and scrutiny as it is not seen as a lucrative career path. 
 



 

The Chair thanked Mr Hewitson for attending the meeting and the committee 
noted his verbal update. 
 

46 Periodic Private Discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Chief Internal Auditor, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme. 
  
(The Corporate Director Resources, the Head of Governance and Business 
Support, the Assistant Democratic Services Officer, the External Auditor and 
the Audit, Risk and Performance Lead left the room for this item). 
  
 

47 Time and date of next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held at 
6pm on Tuesday 14 June 2022. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.57 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 
 


